December 2005 / B
1
L i ce n se d  by  ON  Sem ic on d uc to r ,
A  t ra dem a rk  o f  s e m i c o n duc to r
C o mpo ne n t s  I nd u s t r i e s ,  L L C  fo r
Z e ne r  T e c hn o l o gy  a n d  P ro du c t s .
TAK CHEONG

MZ4627 MZ4627 5.89 6.2 6.51 45 10 5 1200
MZ4099 MZ4099 6.46 6.8 7.14 35 10 5.2 200
2. TOLERANCE AND TYPE NUMBER DESIGNATION (VZ)
    The type numbers listed have a standard tolerance on the nominal zener voltage of ±5%.
3. ZENER VOLTAGE (VZ) MEASUREMENT
    Nominal zener voltage is measured with the device junction in the thermal equilibrium at the lead temperature (TL) at 30°C
    ±1°C and 3/8” lead length.
4. MAXIMUM ZENER CURRENT RATINGS (IZM)
    This data was calculated using nominal voltages. The maximum current handling capability on a worst case basis is limited
    by the actual zener voltage at the operation point and the power derating curve.
5. REVERSE LEAKAGE CURRENT (IR)
    Reverse leakage current are guaranteed and measured at VR shown on the table.
6. ZENER IMPEDANCE (ZZT) DERIVATION
    The zener impedance is derived from the 60 cycle ac voltage, which results when an AC current having an rms value to 10%
    of the DC zener current (IZT) is superimposed on IZT.
MZ4614 through MZ4104 Series
3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25ºC unless otherwise noted, VF = 1.1 V Max @ IF = 200mA for all types)
Zener Voltage (Note 8 & 9.) Leakage Current (Note 10.) Zener Impedance (Note 11.)
VZ (Volts) @ IZM IR @ VR ZZT @ IZTDevice
(Note 7.)
Device
Marking Min Nom Max (mA) (µµµµA Max) (Volts) (ΩΩΩΩ Max)
MZ4100 MZ4100 7.125 7.5 7.875 31.8 10 5.7 200
MZ4101 MZ4101 7.79 8.2 8.61 29 1 6.3 200
MZ4102 MZ4102 8.265 8.7 9.135 27.4 1 6.7 200
MZ4103 MZ4103 8.645 9.1 9.555 26.2 1 7 200
MZ4104 MZ4104 9.5 10 10.5 24.8 1 7.6 200
7.   TOLERANCE AND TYPE NUMBER DESIGNATION (VZ)
      The type numbers listed have a standard tolerance on the nominal zener voltage of ±5%.
8.   ZENER VOLTAGE (VZ) MEASUREMENT
      Nominal zener voltage is measured with the device junction in the thermal equilibrium at the lead temperature (TL) at 30°C
      ±1°C and 3/8” lead length.
9.   MAXIMUM ZENER CURRENT RATINGS (IZM)
      This data was calculated using nominal voltages. The maximum current handling capability on a worst case basis is limited
      by the actual zener voltage at the operation point and the power derating curve.
10. REVERSE LEAKAGE CURRENT (IR)
      Reverse leakage current are guaranteed and measured at VR shown on the table.
11. ZENER IMPEDANCE (ZZT) DERIVATION
      The zener impedance is derived from the 60 cycle ac voltage, which results when an AC current having an rms value to
      10% of the DC zener current (IZT) is superimposed on IZT.
MZ4614 through MZ4104 Series
4
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
0
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
T L, LEAD TEMPERATURE (°C)
Figure 1. Steady State Power Derating
HEAT
SINKS
3/8" 3/8"
P
D
, M
A
X
IM
U
M
 S
T
E
A
D
Y
 S
T
A
T
E
P
O
W
E
R
 D
IS
S
IP
A
T
IO
N
 (
W
A
T
T
S
)
MZ4614 through MZ4104 Series